March-24

Year ended
March-23

Effect on Profit and loss
10% decrease in Interest rates  (2,135)  (309)
10% increase in Interest rates  2,135  309

ii) Price Risk
Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market
prices and related market variables, including interest rates for investments in mutual funds and debt
securities, whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer, or the markets. The
company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments in unquoted equity securities, debt securities, units
of mutual funds, and alternative investment funds, which are classified as financial assets either at fair value
through other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit and loss.

(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars As at
March-24

As at
March-23

Securities for trade  1,02,015  24,585
Investments  7,38,835  7,32,865
Total  8,40,850  7,57,450

Sensitivity Analysis
The table below set out the effect on profit or loss and equity due to reasonable possible weakening/
strengthening in prices of 10%

(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars Year ended
March-24

Year ended
March-23

Effect on Profit and loss
10% increase in prices  10,284  5,684
10% decrease in prices  (10,284)  (5,684)

Effect on Equity
10% increase in prices  54,121  52,675
10% decrease in prices  (54,121)  (52,675)

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2024

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  |  2 0 2 3 - 2 4 189

42. Leases

42.1 As a Lessee

A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for
a period of time in exchange for consideration.

42.2 The following is the movement in lease liability:
(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars Year ended
31-Mar-24

Year ended
31-Mar-23

Opening Balance 15,309 4,399
Less: Derecognition of lease liability on stake sale of subsidiary to parent (249) -
Add: Lease liability created 4,195 11,280
Add: Interest on lease liability 1,284 545
Less: Lease modification (173) 3
Less: Repayment of lease liability (3,264) (918)

[…]

The company’s investments are primarily in fixed rate interest/ dividend bearing instruments. Ac-

cordingly there is no significant risk exposure to interest rate risk.

ii)	 Price Risk
	 Price risk is the risk that value of the financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of change in market

prices and related market variables including interest rate for investment in mutual funds and debt
securities, whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer and markets.
The company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments in unquoted equity securities, debt
securities units of mutual funds and alternative investment funds which are classified as financial
assets either at fair value through  other comprehensive income or at fair values through profit and
loss.

(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars As at
March-24

As at
March-23

Securities for trade  1,02,015  24,585
Investments  7,36,149  7,15,102
Total  8,38,165  7,39,687

Sensitivity Analysis

The table below set out the effect on profit or loss and equity due to reasonable possible weakening/
strengthening in prices of 10%

(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars Year ended
March-24

Year ended
March-23

Effect on Profit and loss
10% increase in prices  10,284  4,314
10% decrease in prices  (10,284)  (4,314)

Effect on Equity
10% increase in prices  54,121  52,675
10% decrease in prices  (54,121)  (52,675)

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year
ended March 31, 2024

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  |  2 0 2 3 - 2 4270

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year
ended March 31, 2024

42. Leases

42.1 As a Lessee
A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for
a period of time in exchange for consideration.

42.2 The following is the movement in lease liability:
(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars As at
March-24

As at
March-23

Opening Balance  14,014  3,402
Add: Lease liability created during the year  970  10,683
Add: Interest on lease liability for the year  1,050  429
Less: Repayment of lease liability during the year  (2,054)  (500)
Total  13,980  14,014

42.3 The details of right to use assets held by the company are as under: